

Case No. 2020-05

20TH ANNUAL LEROY R. HASSELL, SR. NATIONAL  
CONSTITUTIONAL LAW  
MOOT COURT COMPETITION

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HARTWELL, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, CITY OF  
EVANSBURGH

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,

v.

AL-ADAB AL-MUFRAD CARE SERVICES,

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE.

---

ON REHEARING EN BANC OF AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF EAST  
VIRGINIA GRANTING A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PERMANENT  
INJUNCTION

TEAM 9

COUNSEL FOR THE APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. . . . . 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW. . . . . 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . . 2

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. . . . . 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. . . . . 6

ARGUMENT. . . . . 8

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPROPRIATELY DETERMINED THAT HHS VIOLATED THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY STRICTLY ENFORCING THE EOCPA AGAINST AACS, WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY LEFT AACS WITH THE OPTION OF CLOSING OR FORGOING ITS SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS PRINCIPLES. . . . . 8**

**A. The District Court Properly Determined that the EOCPA is Appropriately Evaluated Under *Lukumi* Because it is a Facially Neutral Statute that has the Object of Covert Religious Intolerance and Discrimination. . . . . 10**

**B. The District Court Appropriately Determined that Strict Scrutiny Applies to HHS’s Enforcement of the EOCPA Because, While Facially Neutral, it has The Object of Covert Religious Intolerance and Discrimination. . 17**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED THAT HHS’S SPEECH COMPULSION AND CONDITIONS ON FUNDING THROUGH THE EOCPA ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO AACS. . . . . 21**

**A. The Application of *Rust* to the Present Case is Inapposite Because the Condition Imposed on AACS is Unconstitutionally Outside of the Scope of the Program Between HHS and AACS. . . . . 22**

**B. Any Reliance on *Rumsfeld* is Misplaced Because HHS’s Speech Compulsion Requires Further Speech By AACS Disavowing the Government’s Message and Does Not Restrict Other Speech that Also Harms East Virginia’s Interest in Anti-Discrimination. . . . . 28**

CONCLUSION. . . . . 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>United States Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for International Development v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	23, 24, 25, 26, 29
<i>American Communications Ass’n v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950).....	23
<i>American Legion v. Am. Humanist Assoc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	10, 15
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	34
<i>Cammarano v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 498 (1959).....	23
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 10, 11, 17, 18
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of California</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	33, 35
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> ,	

515 U.S. 557 (1995).	29, 30, 32, 33
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).	23
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Association</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	14
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado. Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).	8, 9, 13
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).	12, 14, 17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	22
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).	3, 12, 13, 25, 27
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).	28
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).	22
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm'n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).	28
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).	32
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2218 (2015).	32
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).	23

<i>Riley v. National Federation of Blind of N. C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).	30
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Vistors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).	35
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).	22, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).	22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	35
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).	22
<i>Tex. v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).	22
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).	13, 14
<i>West Va. Bd. Of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).	16, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).	22, 28, 31
